## CHAPTER 6.

### [Published February 4, 1874.]

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of the town officers elected at the annual town meeting for the year 1873, held at the school-house in district number 2, of the town of Holland, in the county of Brown.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Legalized and declared valid. SECTION 1. The official acts of all the town officers elected at the annual town meeting for the year 1873, held at the school-house in school district number 2, for the town of Holland, in the county of Brown, are hereby legalized and declared valid.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 30, 1874.

# CHAPTER 7.

### [Published February 4, 1874.]

### AN ACT to legalize certain acts of the board of supervisors of Marathon county.

# The people of the stats of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Acts of county board of supervisors granting of Marathon county, as assembled on the fifteenth day land to Wiscondeclared valid. tain county lands, and all subsequent acts relating thereto, and also the action of said board of supervisors of Marathon county, as assembled on the fourth day of September, A. D. 1873, in ordering the assignment and in disposing of certain certificates of sale of lands for taxes, all in relation to aid in the construction of the Wisconsin Valley railroad, are hereby ratified and declared valid, legal and binding for the intents and purposes designed by any and all of said acts, and the same shall be so held in all courts and places; and the said county of Marathon is hereby authorized County to hold and empowered to hold and control the railroad stock railroad stock. taken in consideration of said acts, for the benefit of said county, as by law provided in such cases.

This act shall take effect and be in force SECTION 2. from and after its passage.

Approved January 30, 1874.

## CHAPTER 8.

#### [Published February 4, 1874.]

### AN ACT authorizing the town of Kaukauna, Outagamie county, to borrow money.

# The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the town Town board of Kaukauna, in the county of Outagamie and state of authorized to Wisconsin, are hereby authorized to borrow, upon the thousand dolfaith and credit of said town, a sum not exceeding five lars. thousand dollars, for the purpose of defraying the expense necessarily incurred in building and repairing bridges in said town. The interest thereon shall be at a rate not exceeding ten per cent, and shall be payable annually, and the principal shall become due and payable one thousand dollars in one year, one thousand dollars in two years, and so on; one thousand dollars to fall due and payable annually.

The said board of supervisors are here- Principal and SECTION 2. by authorized to give note or notes, bond or bonds on interest how and when paid. behalf of said town, in accordance with the terms above granted, and said board of supervisors shall during the continuance of said loan raise by tax upon the taxable property in said town, a sum of money sufficient to pay off one thousand dollars of the principal annually and interest on the whole amount outstanding; and the clerk of said town is hereby authorized and required in each and every year during the continuance of said loan to insert in the tax roll of said town the amounts aforesaid, and the same shall be collected as other town taxes, and when so collected shall be applied to the object herein specified and to no other.